

No. 21-1284

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BARRY D. ROMERIL,

Petitioner,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW
INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

THEODORE H. FRANK
(Counsel of Record)
ADAM E. SCHULMAN
JOHN M. ANDREN
HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW
INSTITUTE
1629 K Street NW
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
(703) 203-3848
ted.frank@hlli.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Rule 26.1 Corporate Disclosure Statementi
Table of Contentsii
Table of Authorities iii
Statement of Interest.....1
Summary of Argument1
Argument.....2
I. The SEC’s use of the gag order serves no
legitimate government interest.....2
II. A comparison to private civil class action
settlements demonstrates the
unwarranted nature of the SEC’s gag
order.....7
Conclusion9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Acosta v. Cathedral Buffet, Inc.</i> , 887 F.3d 761	4
<i>Carlson v. Xerox Corp.</i> , No. 00-cv-01621-AWT (D. Conn. Mar. 27, 2008)	8
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. FCC</i> , 970 F.3d 372 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	4
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	3
<i>Houston Cmty. Coll. Sys v. Wilson</i> , __ S. Ct. __, 212 L. Ed. 2d 303 (2022)	5
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	3
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	6, 7, 8
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	5, 6
<i>Newton v. Rumery</i> , 480 U.S. 386(1987)	4
<i>Overbey v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> , 930 F.3d 215, 223 (4th Cir. 2019)	3, 4, 5
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563, 570 (1964)	4-5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781, 795 (1988)	1
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	3, 5, 7
<i>United States v. ITT Cont'l Baking Co.</i> , 420 U.S. 223, 235 (1975)	3
<i>USAID v. Alliance for Open Soc'y Int'l</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)	3
<i>SEC v. Citigroup Global Mkts. Inc.</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 328 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	9
<i>SEC v. Vitesse Semiconductor Corp.</i> , 771 F. Supp. 2d 304 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	9
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	5
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	6
<i>Va. State Bd v. Va. Citizens Consumer Coun- cil</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	7
REGULATIONS	
17 C.F.R. pt. 10, App. A.....	9
17 C.F.R. § 202.5(e)	9
